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Hearing on the reguest of Suzanne Kramer-Morton, Joel Morton, and Ramon and Sandra
Guerrero, appellants, to consider Case No. ISAPL-00000-00014 [application filed on July 27,
2015] to appeal the Director’s approval of 15L.UP-00000-00276, in compliance with Chapter
35.102 of the County Land Use and Development Code, on property located in the AG-I-5 Zone;
and to determine the project is exempt from the provisions of CEQA. pursuant to State CEQA
Guidelines Sections 15301(1) and 15303(e), included as Attachment C.

The application involves Assessor Parcel No. 141-390-015, located at 120 Meadowlark Road, in
the Santa Ynez area, Third Supervisorial District.

2.6 RECOMMENDATION AND PROCEDURES

Follow the procedures outlined below and deny the appeal, Case No. 15APL-00000-00014, and
affirm the decision of the Director to approve the Brous Hay Barn and Horse Barn, based upon
the project's consistency with the Coraprehensive Plan, including the Santa Ynez Valley
Community Plan, and based on the ability to make the required findings within the County Land
Use and Development Code.

Your Commission's motion should include the following:

1. Deny the appeal, Case No. 15APL-00000-00014, of the decision of the Director to approve
the Land Use Permit, Case No. 15LUP-00000-00276;

9. Make the required findings for approval of the modified project, Case No. 15LUP-00000-
00276, specified in Attachment A of this staff report, including CEQA findings;

3. Determine that the modified project, 15LUP-00000-60276, is exempt from the provisions
of CEQA pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Sections 15301(0) and 15303(e), as specified
in Attachment C; and

4. Grant de novo approval of the modified project, Case No. 15LUP-00000-00276, subject to
the conditions included as Attachment B, thereby affirming the decision of the Director.

Refer back to staff if the County Planning Commission takes other than the recommended action
for appropriate findings and conditions.
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3.0  JURISDICTION

This project is being considered by the County Planning Commission (CPC) based on Section
35.102 of the County Land Use and Development Code, which states that any Land Usé Permit

approval of the Director, other than temporary uses and trailers, may be appealed to the CPC.
The CPC’s review of the project is de novo.

4.0 ISSUE SUMMARY

The proposed project is located in an inland Existing Developed Rural Neighborhood (EDEN),
nominally Meadowlark Ranch, on a lot zoned AG-I-5, in the Santa Ynex Valley Community
Plan Area. At 29.39 acres, the lot is conforming as to size. The project would include the
demotition of an existing, unpermitted horse barn that was constructed within the flood plain of
the Santa Ynez River, The project would also include the construction of a replacement horse
barn and & hay bam, located outside of the flood plain and clustered with other existing
agricultural accessory structures on the subject lot. No trees are proposed for removal, and
grading would include less than 50 cubic yards of cut and fil.

Staff approved a Land Use Permit (LUP) for the proposed project on July 16, 2015. The
appellants appealed staff's decision, asserting that the site design, specifically the setbacks,
height, density, and use of the proposed project would be incompatible with the surrounding
neighborhood. The appellants cite the Meadowlark Ranch’s Protective Covenants and
Restrictions (PC&Rs) throughout their appeal letter. Private agreements, such as Protective
Covenants and Restrictions, are not enforced by the County.

As discussed below, the proposed project, ag originally approved, would comply with the
Comprehensive Plan, including the Santa Ynez Valley Community Plan, and the development
standards of the Santa Barbara County Land Use and Development Code (LUDC). Since
approval of the permit in July, the applicant and appellants have discussed and revised the site
plan. As modified, the project would comply with all County development standards, as well as
the requirements of the Meadowlark Ranch Association PC&Rs. Regardless, the appellants
remain opposed to the project based on the intensity of the equestrian use.

Through course of this appeal, two sets of building and zoning violations were brought to staff’s
attention. The submitted site plan includes the proposed development and existing development
as such: a single family dwelling, 2 residential second unit, five accessory structures (four
permitted tack roorms and one unpermitted agricultural accessory structure used for storage),
three barns, a corral, and the unpermitted fourth barn proposed for demolition. The tack rooms
were the subject of a zoning violation in 2001 (0 1ZEV-00000-00195), as they were being used as
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- guest houses by the previous owner of the property. The structures were then legalized as tack
rooms with restroos, with no bathing facilities, through a series of Land Use and Building
Permits. At the time that the applicant purchased the property, the four structures had the
showers re-installed. The applicant has confirmed that the four structures are currently being
used as guest houses, and that they each have showers. The conditions of approval for the subject
Land Use Permit have been expanded to incorporate the conversion of the accessory structures
back fo tack rooms with restrooms, without bathing facilities prior {o the completion of the
subject Land Use Permit to ensure compliance with the approved permit history (Condition 14,
Attachment B). The fifth structure, permitted as a detached residential second unit, will be
renamed on the site plan, and would be allowed to retain the bathing facilities.

Additionally, the originally approved site plan included mislabeled structures that do not match
the permit history. The structure labeled as a detached residential second unit (DRSU) on the
originally submitted site plan was built as an agricultural accessory structure, with no record of
permit history for the structure. The structure labeled as “Accessory Structure #1” on the
originally submitted site plan was permitied as a DRSU. In 2005, when the previous owner of the
property was permitting the DRSU, the agricultural accessory structure was under construction
without permits. The 2005 Conditional Use Permit and Land Use Permit for the DRSU do not
explicitly call out the structure within the project description; however, the structure is included
on the approved site plan for the construction of the DRSU. The Assessor’s Office lists the
structure as an agricultural accessory structure, and it is currently being used for storage. The
project description of the subject Land Use Permit has been expanded to include the validation of
the agricultural accessory structure.

The evidence presented herein supports the approval, on a de novo basis, of the Land. Use Permit
case number 15LUP-00000-00276, as redesigned pursuant fo the modified site plan and as
conditioned herein.
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5.0 PROJECT INFORMATION

5.1 Site Infwmaﬁen

Site Information

Comprehensive Plan Designation | Inland, Rural, Santa Ynez Valley Community Plan Area,
Meadowlark Existing Developed Rural Neighborhood
(EDRIN), A-I-5, Agriculture, 0.2 units/acre

Ordinance/Zone County Land Use and Development Code, AG-1-5,
Minimum Parcel Size: § acres

Site Size 29.39 acres

Present Use & Development ' Rural home site, parcel includes grazing land, single family
dwelling, and agricultural accessory structures

Surroumding Uses/Zone(s) North; Rural home site (Zoned AG-1-5)

South: Orchards (Zoned AG-I1-100)
East: Grazing Land (Zoned AG-II-100)

West: Rural home site (Zoned AG-1-05) "
Access Meadowlark Road
Services L B Water Supply: Private, onsite water well

Sewage: Private, onsite septic system
Fire: County Fire
Police Services: County Sheriff

- 8.2  Setting

The project site is located in the rural Santa Ynez area, approximately 1.5 miles west of Highway
154 and 1.5 miles south of Highway 246. The subject parcel is located within the Meadowlark
Existing Developed Rural Neighborhood (EDRN) as designated in the Santa Ynez Valley
Community Plan. The Santa Ynez River curves along the southeastern corner of the parcel. The
sife is relatively flat and roughly 78% of the parcel is within the Flood Overlay Zone of the Santa

Ynez River (see Attachment ). No geological hazards or environmentally sensitive habitats are
located on site.

The site is currently developed with a one-story single family dwelling, a residential second unit,
five accessory structures (four permitted as tack rooms with bathrooms, and one unpermitted
agricultural accessory structure that is used for storage and included in the revised project
description for validation), three barns, a corral, and an unpermitted fourth barn that is located
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within the Flood Overlay Zone. The proposed horse bam would replace the unpermitted bar,
and the unpermitted barmn would be demolished.

53 Statistics

Ttem Existing Proposed Ordinance Stzndard

Wax. Height of All existing The proposed 35°-0” for residential structwes,

Structures structures meet | barns would no height limit otherwise
the ordinance have a maximum
standard height of 13°-0"

Building Coverage - 17,995 square 19,435 square A Development Plan is required

(footprint) feet {gross); feet (gross); when gross floor area of all
1.406% of the 1.518% of the structures on a lot zoned AG-L,
total lot total lot and located inland, exceeds

20,000 square feet (LUDC,
Section 35.21.030.D.1),
otherwise Land Use Permits ave

. required for non-exempt
development permissible inthe
zone district.

Residential Density 1 single family | No additional 1 single family dwelling per lot;
dwelling and 1 | residential units | plus agricultural employee
residential are proposed housing, and second units, where

| second unit allowed by Table 2-1 of the

LUDC and applicable standards
provided that the lot complies
with Section 35.21.040.

54 Description

The project is an appeal of the Director’s approval of 1SLUP-00000-00276. The appealed project 1s
a request of Victor Padilla, agent for the owner, Greg Brous, for the construction of 2 2,809 square
foot horse barn and 1,440 square foot hay bam. The project would also ensure the demolition ofa
2,809 square foot horse barn located in the floodplain, to abate zoning and building violations
(15BDV-00000-00071 and 15ZEV-00000-00232). The proposed barns have been reviewed by
County Flood Control and are located outside of the FEMA's Special Flood Hazard Arca. The
project meets all required setbacks, and the proposed outdoor lighting is in compliance with Santa
Ynez Valley Community Plan lighting requirements. Grading would include less than 50 cubic
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yards of cut and fill. No trees are proposed for temoval. The project description has been revised
over the course of the appeal to include the validation of an existing agricultural accessory stucture
of approximately 1,425 square feet that was built approximately in 2005 without the benefits of
perrnits. The revised Conditions of Approval also include a requirement to demolish the
unpermitted bathing facilities in the four tack rooms that are currently being used as guest houses.
The parcel will continue to be served by a private well, private septic system, and the County Fire
Protection District.  Access will continue fo be provided off of Meadowlark Road, 2 private road.
The property is 2 29.39-acre parcel zoned AG-I-5 and shown as Assessor's Parcel Number 141-390-
015, located at 120 Meadowlark Road in the Santa Ynez Avea, 3" Supervisorial District,

6.8 PROJECT ANALYSIS
6.1  Appeal Issues and Staff Response _

As noted in Section 4.0 of this staff report, the appeal focuses on the Meadowlark Ranch
Protective Covenants and Restrictions. However, private agreements, such as Protective
Covenants and Restrictions, are not enforced by the County of Santa Barbara. The appellants
contend that the applicant’s project is not consistent with’the Meadowlark Ranch approval
process, specifically the Meadowlark Ranch Architectural Committee review; however, thisis
not a requirement for approval by the County of Santa Barbara. Therefore, the project is
reviewed here for consistency with the Comprehensive Plan, including the Santa Ynez Valley
Community Plan, and the Santa Barbara County Lend Use and Development Code. In this
regard, the appellants contend that the project is incompatible with the surrounding

neighborhood due to nuisances (noise, lighting, and traffic}, density, commercial use, setbacks?
and height,

The appellants’ appeal issues have been summarized below and are followed by stafPs response.
Please see Attachment D for the appellant’s statement of appeal.

issue 1: Nuisances Related to Noise, Lighting, -ami Traffic

The appellants assert that the new barn, intended to be used for weaning mares and foals, “will
only increase the noise of cailing between the mares and Jools whick is almost ron-stop during
this weaning period. ” The use of exterior lighting is a focus of the appellant’s concerns as "the
existing foaling barn has bright lights that shine onto {their] properties and are left on most if
not all of the night.* Finally, the appellants express concern that the proposed barn, replacing an
existing unpermitted barn, would increase traffic to and around the site: “The addition of this

barn has already substantially increased traffic, noise Jrom machinery, animals, and employees,
along with light and air pollution for our homes.”
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Staff Response: The Santa Ynez Valley Community Plan cites that “The public shall be

protected from noise that could jeopardize health and welfare,” (Santa Ynez Valley Community
Plan Policy LUG-SYV-7) however, there is no evidence that neise from the proposed project
would jeopardize the health and welfare of the neighborhood. The Noise Element of the
Comprehensive Plan, Policy 1 states that “65 dB Day-Night Average Sound Level should be
regarded as the maximum exterior noise exposure compatible with noise-sensitive uses.” With
the revised site plan, the proposed horse barn would be located approximately 650°-0 from the
footprint of either appellant’s dwelling. The noise generated by the horses in the barn would
diminish to levels well below 65 dB at the appellant’s dwellings. Further the keeping and raising
of horses is a present use in the Meadowlark Ranch neighborhood and is allowed by ordinance
within the zone district.

The proposed development includes exterior light fixtures that are compliant with the Santa
Ynez Vailey Community Plan, as the proposed fixtures would be directed downwards, fully
shielded (full cutback design), and would be on a timer. The specification for the light fixture is
also listed on the permit plans for Building Inspector review. Additionally, the Land Use Permit
would be conditioned to require lighting be compliant with Santa Ynez Valley Community Plan
policy and Appendix H requirements (Condition 3, Attachment B}.

The parcel is currently accessed off of Meadowlark Road, a private road. The project, composed
of two barns, would not increase traffic. The existing single-family dwelling bas an associated
approximate 10 Average Daily Trips (ADT) and 2 Peak Hour Trip (PHT), and the existing
residential second has approximately 6 ADT and 1 PHT (personal communication with Will
Robertson, Public Works Transportation, December 21, 2015). The proposed barns would not
substantially increase traffic to the site, as they are an allowed accessory use associated with the
existing residential nses.

Issue 2: Density and Permitting Process

The appellants contend that “adding a second large barn adjacent Yo the existing large foaling
barn will further overburden this small area and potentially place 30+ horses against the
property fence in [their] residential neighborhood. " Further, the appellants express concern that,
although the subject parcel is 29.39 acres and not subject to a maximum number of horses, the
majority of the parcel is located within the flood plain of the Santa Ynez River. As construction
is not attowed with the flood plain, “this forces most, if not all, of Mr. Brous’s horse stabling fo
an area less than one acre of his total property siiuated directly across from [the appelianis']
homes.” The appellants also assert that due to the flood plain coverage of the subject parcel,
“this property should be given heightened scrutiny in reviewing the instant permit and deciding
what is a reasonable residential use within the Meadow Lark [sic] communily, " and that a
Development Plan should be considered.
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Staff Response: Per the County Land Use and Development Code (LUDC), Section 35.42.060,
Table 4-1, there is no restriction on the amount of horses on the subject lot, as the lot is more
than 20 acres in size. There is no exception to this ordinance standard based on site constraints.
Therefore, the intensity of private equestrian use is not regulated on the subject parcel. Flood
Control has reviewed and approved the location of the proposed barn. While a majority of the
subject patcel is unsuitable for development due to the flood plain, the land is able to be used for

grazing purposes, thereby allowing the horses to be located around the 29.39 acre parcel, and not
solely outside the flood plain.

The appellants and applicant discussed the project over the course of the appeal, and have jointly
revised the site plan to rotate the barn 90 degrees and to move the project an additional 50%-0”
away from the property line to ease concerns related to the horses. The proposed foaling barm, as
modified, would be approximstely 650°-0” from the footprint of either of the appetlant’s single-

family dwellings. Regardless, the appeliants continue fo object to the intensity of the equestrian
use of the gjte.

A Development Plan is required for inland parcels zoned AG-1-5 with more than 20,000 square
feet (gross) of structures. The subject lot meets lot standards for the AG-I-5 zone district, and
development (existing and proposed) does not exceed 20,000 square feet (gross). There areno
additional requirements fcr a development plan based on site constramts w;tt}nn the Larzd Use
and Development Code, Therefore, a Development Plan is not required.

Issue 3: Commercial Use

The appellants contend that the barn would be used for commercial horse breeding. The
appeliant’s letter references a website for the applicant’s property (www.RioDelSolstables.com).

Staff Response: The keeping, raising, and breeding of animals is within the definition of

agriculture (below) from the County Land Use and Development Code, and is an allowable use
in the AG-1-5 zone.

Agricultyre. The production of food and fiber, the growing of plants, the raising
and keeping of animals, aguaculture, and the preparation for sale and marketing
of products in their notural form when grown on the premises, and the sale of
products which are accessory and customarily incidental to the marketing of

products in their natural form grown on the premises, and as allowed by Section
35.42.050 (Agricultural Product Sales)...

The applicant has stated that the horses on the subject property are for his personal use, Ifa
commercial use, such as boarding, were to be proposed for the property, a Conditional Use
Permit, approved by the County Planning Commission, would be required. However, the
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keeping, raising, and breeding of animals owned by the property owner is an allowable use,
without the requirement of any zoning permits.

Issue 4: Setbacks

The appellants contend that the proposed project would not be compliant with the Meadowlark
Ranch Protective Covenants and Restrictions, contending that the PR&R setback “more than
doubles the county requirement of 50 feet from the middle of the road which the planned barn
does not comply with.”

Staff Resnonse; The proposed bams, as originally approved and also as revised, comply with all
required setbacks for the AG-I-5 zone district. This includes a front setback of 50-0” from
roadway centerline and 20°-0” from the right-of-way line of any street, the 20°-0” rear setback
from the property line, and the 20°-0" side setback from the property line. The revised site plan
that incorporates & rotated and relocated horse barn also complies with the Meadowlark Ranch
100° -0 frout setback.

Issue 5: Height

‘The appellants’ letter references the Meadowlark Ranch Protective Covenants and Restrictions” -
height limit of 21°-0” for structures. The appellants also express concern regarding the intended
height of the proposed barns in relation to the height of existing barns on the subject parcel:

Appellants do not know the intended height of the proposed barn, but are
concerned since the current barn appears to exceed this restriction and blocks
appellants view.

Staff Response: Section 35.42.020 of the County Land Use and Development Code (Accessory
Structure and Uses) specifies that the height of accessory structures “shall comply with the
height resirictions of the applicable zones. " AG-1-5 zone district development standards include a
height maximum for residential structures (35°-0”), but not a height maximum for any other
structures, inchading agricultural accessory structures such as the propesed horse and hay barns.

Although the County of Santa Barbara does not enforce private agreements, such as Protective
Covenants and Restrictions (PC&R), the proposed barns, with a maximum height of 13°-07,
would meet the PC&R height limit.

6.2 Euvironmental Review

The project, Case No. 15SLUP-00000-00276 is found exempt from environmental review based
upon Sections 15301(1) and 15303(e) of the California Environmental Quality Aot (CEQA)
guidelines. Section 15301¢}) allows exemption from CEQA for the demolition of existing
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individual small structures and Section 15303(e) allows exeraption from CEQA for the
construction of new small accessory structures, See Attachment C to this staff report for a detailed

discussion of these exemptions,

6.3 Comprehensive Plan Consistency

REQUIREMENT

DISCUSSION

SERVICES

Comprehensive Plan — Land Use Development
Policy 4: Prior to issuance of u development
perinil, the County shall make the finding, based
on information provided by environmenial
documents, staff analysis, and the applicant, that
adequate public or private services and
resources (i.e., water, sewer, roads, etc.) are
available to serve the proposed development,
The applicant shall assume full responsibility for
cosis incurred in service extensions or
improvements that are requived as a result of the
proposed prafect. Lack of available public or
private services or resources shall be grounds
Jor denial of the praject or reduction in the
density otherwise indicated in the lond use plan.

Consistent; Adequate public services exist to
serve the existing development and proposed
horse barn and hay barn. The existing
development on the parcel is currently, and
would continue to be, served by a private, onsite
well, a private, onsite septic system, and the
Senta Barbara County Fire Department Access
would continue to be provided from
Meadowlark Road. The proposed project would
not generate new traffic and swrounding roads
are adequate to serve the existing and proposed
development. The proposed development
includes a horse barn and 2 hay barn. The
proposed structures would not require sanitary
services or potable water services. The proposed
horse barn would include a water trough, which
the onsite well would serve. Accordingto
Environmental Health Services, private water
wells are allowed to be used for agricultural
uses, such as the proposed water frough. The
proposed barns would contribute to clustered
development on the site, allowing Fire fo have
access fo the structures in case of an emergency.

AESTHETICS

Comprehensive Plan - Visnal Resource Policy
2: In areas designated as rural on the land use
plan maps, the height, scale, and design of
Structures shall be compatible with the character
of the surrounding natural environment, except

Consistent: The Meadowlark Ranch
neighborhood is characterized by single-family
dwellings and associated accessory structures
typical of a ranch setting, specifically equestrian
animal keeping. The height, scale and clustered
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DISCUSSION

where technical requiremenis diciate otherwise.
Structures shall be subordinate in appearance to
natural landforms; shall be designed o follow
the natural contowrs of the landscape; and shall
be sited so as not to intrude into the skyline as
seen from public viewing places.

Sunia Yuez Valley Communily Plan Policy
LUA-SYV-3: New development shall be
compatible with adjacent agricultural lands.

Santa ¥neg Valley Community Plan Policy VIS-
SYV.i: Development of property should
minimize Impacts o open Space views as seen
from public roads and viewpoints and aveid
destruction of significant visual resources.

Santa Ynez Valley Commurnily Plan Pelicy VIS-
S¥V-3: The night sky of the Santa Ynez Valley
shall be protecied from excessive and
unnecessary light associated with new
development and redevelopinent.

site design of the proposed development are
compatible with the established characier of the
neighborhood, The proposed barns would be
located in a clustered design with other
equestrian facilities, and would not require any
grading to situate themselves within the natural
contours of the site. Therefore, the project has
been designed to follow the natural contours of
the site. The Meadowlark Ranch Association has
reviewed and approved the project (Attachment
F) based on the modified site plan.

There are no public viewpoints surrounding the
parcel, as Meadowlatk Road is a private road.
The closest public road to access the sifeis
Highway 246, which is approximately 1.5 miles
away, with no views of the subject lot. The
proposed structures would not extend firther
into the skyline than existing development, and
would not intrade into the skyline as seen from
public viewing places, Therefore, there would be
no impacts to opens space views or the skyline
as seen from public roadways or viewing places.

Through negotiations between the appellant and
applicant, the proposed horse barn was rotated to
be perpendicular to the neighbor's property,
limiting direct views of the barmn from the
appellant’s property. The revised project would
meet Meadowlark Ranch development
standards, in addition to County development
standards. The proposed horse barn was also
moved to be 100'-0" from the property line, in
excess of the required 50'-0" setback for the AG-
1-5 zone distyrict. The proposed horse bam would
be approximately 650°-0” from the footprint of
either appellant’s single-family dwelling,
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REQUIREMENT

DISCUSSION

The proposed development would include light
fixtures that would be compliant with the
outdoor lighting regulations of the Santa Ynez
Valley Comumunity Plan Area. The proposed
fixture would be directed downwards, fully
shielded (full cutback design), and on a timer.
The specification for the light fixture isalso
listed on the permit plans for Building Inspector
review. Additionally, the Land Use Permit
would be conditioned to require lighting be
compliant with Santa Ynez Valley Community
Plan policy and Attachment H requirements
(Condition 3, Attachment B). Therefore, the

proposed development is consistent with these
policies.

AR QUALITY

Santa Ynez Valley Community Plan Policy
LUG-SYV-8: The public shall be protected from
ajr emissions and odors that could jeopardize
health and welfare.

Consistent: The Land Use Permit would be
conditioned (Condition 4, Attachment B) to
implement the County’s standard dust control
measures during construction. Accordingly, the

project would avoid any significant deterioration
of air quality.

BIOLOGICAL RESOURCES

Santa Ynez Valley Comenunity Plan Policy
BIOQ-S¥V-8: Native protected trees and non-
native specimen trees shall be preserved to the
maximum extent feasible. Nown-Notive specimen
trees are defined for the prurposes of this policy
as mature trees that are healthy and structurally
sound and have grown into the natural stature
particular to the species. Native or non-native
frees that have unusual scenic or aesthetic
quality, have important historic value, or are
unique due to species type or location shall be

Consistent: No tree removal is proposed as part
of the development. Additionally, the Land Use
Permit would also be conditioned to address any
unexpected damage to any trees on site
(Condition 5, Attachment B). Therefore, the
project is consistent with these policies,
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DISCUSSION

preserved to the muximum extent feasible.

Santa Yneg Valley Community Plan Policy
BIO-SYV-5: Pollution of the Santa Ynez River,
streams and drainage channels, underground
water basins and areas adjacent to such waters
shall be minimized.

Santa Ynez Valley Community Plan Policy
WW-SYV-2: Pollution of surface and
groundwater shall be avoided. Where
contribution of potential pollutants of any kind is
not prokhibited and cannot be avoided, such
cowntribution shall be minimized to the maximum
extent practical.

Counsistent: 78% of the subject parcel is located
within the flood plain of the Sania Ynez River
( Attachment H). Consequently, the Land Use

' Permit would require both an equipment

washout and equipment storage area "fo prevent
wash water from discharging to the storm
drains, street, drainage ditches, creeks, or
wetlands" (Conditions 11 and 12, Attachment
B). These areas would be required to be labeled
on building permit plans. The Land Use Permit
would also require an Animal Waste
Management Plan prior to permit issuance
(Condition 15, Attachment B) that would control
poltution from animal waste. Therefore, the
proposed development would be consistent with |
these policies.

Santa Yrez Valley Communilty Plan Policy
BIO-SYV-1: Environmentally sensitive
biological resources and habitat areas shall be
protected and, where appropriate, enhanced.,

Consistent: An area of wetlands is mapped by
the National Wetlands Inventory along the
southern edge of the parcel, within the flood
plain of the Santa Ynez River. No construction
or demolition would take place in the mapped
wetlands area. The demolition area would be
located approximately 140°-0" from the mapped
wetland, while the construction area would be
approximately 620°-0” from the mapped
wetland. Therefore, the proposed development
would be consistent with this policy.

CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT

Santa Ynez Valley Connnunity Plan Policy
RSW-SYV-1: Resource conservation and
recovery shall be implemented in the SYVCPA to
divert the waste stream from area landfills to the
maximum extent feasible. Diversion shall be

Consistent: The subiject permit would condition
the separation of construction materials for reuse
and/or recycling to limit excessive waste going
to the landfill (Condition 9, Attachment B). The
area is served by Health Sanitation Services
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DISCUSSION

maximized through source reduction, recyeling
and composting,

Santa Ynez Valley Community Plan Policy
REW-SYV-3: The County shall strive to ensure
that adequate solid waste services are available

le accommodate expected growth in the
SYVCPA.

(HSS) for trash collection. To decrease
construction-related impacts regarding solid
waste, the subject permit would require the
clean-up of the construction site (Condition 10,
Attachment B} to limit the potential for pollution
in the nearby Santa Ynez River or within the
Meadowlark Ranch area in general, consistent
with these policies.

CULTURAL RESQURCES

Comprehensive Plan - Historical and
Archaeological Sites Policy 2: When
developments are proposed for parcels where
archaeological or other cultural sites are
located, project design shall be required which
avoids impacts to such cultural sites if possible.

Comprehensive Plan ~ Historical and
Archacological Sites Policy 5: Native Americans
shall be consulted when development proposals
are submitted which impact significant
archaeological or cultural sites.

Sente Ynez Valley Community Plan Policy HA-
SYV-1: Archaeological resources shall be

Pprotected and preserved to the maximum extent
Jeasible,

Sarnia Yney Vailey Conumunity Plan Policy HA-

| S¥V-2: Historic resources shall be protecied

and preserved to the maximum extent feasible,

Consistent: There are no designated historic
landmarks on the subject parcel, nor are any of
the structures eligible for landmark status due to
their age. With regard to archaeological
resources, the Central Coast Information Center
(CCIC) performed a records search on
November 30, 2015 and deterfnined that there
are two mapped historic linear features on the
subject parcel. The CCIC did not recommend
any further studies regarding cultural resources.
Both the areas of demolition and constuiction
are at least 300°-0” outside of the mapped sites.
Therefore, it is uniikely that any cultural
resources would be discovered during the
construction of the proposed bams. Regardless,
the Land Use Permit would be conditioped to
require all work to cease in the event that
archaeological remains were encountered during
grading, construction, landscaping, or other
construction-related activity, and a consultation
with a Native American representative would be
required (Condition 6, Attachment B).

FLOOD CONTROL

Santa Ynez Valley Conumunity Plan Policy
FLD-SYV-1: Flood risks shall be minimized

through appropriate design and land use

Consistent: The proposed development,
including the demolition of an unpermitted horse
bamm located within the flood plan and the
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controls, as well as through feasible engineering
solutions that address existing problems.

construction of a new horse barn and hay barn
outside of the flood plan, complies with all _
County development standards, including height
and setbacks. The surrounding neighborhood is
developed with residential development and
associated agriculiural accessory structures,
specifically equestrian-related. The proposed
development would abate both a building and
zoning violation (15BDV-00000-00071 and
15ZEV-00000-00232), as the unpermitted horse
bam proposed for demolition was constructed
within the flood plain of the Santa Ynez River.
The proposed project has been reviewed by
Flood Control and approved.

ROISE

Comprehensive Plan ~ Noise Element Policy I:
In the planning of land use, 65 dB Day-Night
Average Sound Level should be regarded as the
maximum exterior noise exposure compatible
with noise-sensitive uses unless noise mitigation
features are included in project designs.

Santa Yaer Valley Community Plan Policy
LUG-SYV-7: The public shall be protected from
noise that could jeopardize health and welfare.

Ceonsistent: With the revised site plan, the
proposed horse barn would be located
approxirately 650°-0” from the footprint of
either appellants’ dwelling. The noise generated
by the horses in the barn would diminish to
levels well below 65 dB at the appellants’
dwellings.

The proposed project could create construction
related noise in excess of 65dB. The subject
permit would limit noise generating consiruction
activity to between the howurs of 7:00 am and
4:00 pm on weekdays only, not including state
holidays, as a condition of approval (Condition
7, Attachment B}.

The Land Use Permit would also condition
construction-related vehicles to park onsite and
outside of the road right-of-way (Condition 8,
Attachment B) to limit neighborhood disruptions
relatéd to construction.
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6.4 Zoning: Land Use and Development Code (LUDC) Compliance

Purpose and Intent of the Zone District. The proposed agricultural accessory structures are
compliant with the purpose and intent of the zone district as they would “support agriculture as

a viable land use and encourage maximum agricultural productivity” (LUDC, Section
35.21.020.A.1).

Altowed Land Uses. The proposed agricultural accessory structures ave listed as “permitted
uses” in the AG-I-5 zone (LUDC, Section 35.21.030, Table 2-1 ), requiring a Land Use Pemmit in
the inland area. As the total gross area of all structures on the subject lot measures approximately
19,400 square feet, and thus does not exceed 20,000 square feet, 2 Land Use Permit is the

appropriate permitting path and a Development Plan is not required (LUDC, Section
35.21.030.D.1).

Height, The AG-I-5 zone district does not havs height limit for the proposed agrioultural
accessory structures. LUDC, Section 35.21.050, Table 2-3, lists the maximum height for the

zone district as "35 fi for ¢ residential structure, no limit otherwise," The barns measure 2
maximum of 13°-07,

Setbacks. The original approved project complied with the 500" from road centerline front
setback, and 20'-0" rear and side setbacks (LUDC, Section 35,21.050, Table 2-3). Through
negotiations between the appellant and applicant, the proposed horse bam was moved an
additional 50'-0" to comply with the Meadowlark Ranch Association's 1600 from right-of-way

front setback. The modified site plan remains in compliance with the required setbacks of the
AG-I-5 zone district.

Zoning and Building Vielations. There are two unpermitted structures on the property. Oe, the
unpermitted barn located within the flood plain, is proposed for demolition as part of the
proposed project. There is currently an active building and zoning enforcement case against the
property related to the unpermitted horse bamn located within the Flood Zone (15BDV-00000-
00071 and 15ZEV-00000-00232). The other unpermitted structure on the property is an
agricultural accessory structure that was constructed in approximately 2005 along with the
construction of the detached residential second unit (DRSU). The structure was under
construction without permits at the time of approval of the DRSU in 2005. Although the
structure was included in the approval site plan for the DRSU, it was not explicitly listed in the
project description for approved permits. To clarify the permit history and ensure compliance of
all existing and proposed development on the site, the validation of the agricultural accessory
structure has been added project description of the subject Land Use Permit. Through the course
of the subject appeal, the applicant has confirmed that four other existing accessory structures,
permitted as tack rooms with restrooms, are currently being used as guest houses, and that they
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_each have unpermitted bathing facilities. These facilities constitute zoning and building
violations. The conditions of approval for the subject Land Use Permit have been expandad o
require the conversion of the accessory structures back to tack rooms with restrooms, without
bathing facilities, prior to the issuance of the subject Land Use Permit to ensure compliance with
the County Land Use and Development Code and the California Building Code.

7.0 APPEALS PROCEDURE

The action of the Planning Commission may be appealed to the Board of Supervisors within 10
calendar days of said action. The appeal fee to the Board of Supervisors is $648.26.

Findings of Approval

Conditions of Approval

CEQA - Notice of Exemption

Original Land Use Permit, Case No. 15LUP-00000-00276

Appeal Application and Letter

Letter of Approval from the Meadowlark Ranch Association, dated August 25, 2013
APN Sheet

Site Plan and Elevations

mem@muUows
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2.1.1

ATTACHMENT A: FINDINGS OF APPROVAL

CEQA FINDINGS

The Planning Commission finds that the proposed project is exempt from
environmental review under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Sections 15301 (1) ) {Existing Facilities] and 15303(e)
[New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures]. Please see Attachment C,
CEQA - Notice of Exemption.

FINDINGS REQUIRED FOR ALL LAND USE PERMITS

In compliance with Section 35.30.100.A of the County Land Use and Development
Code, prior te the approval or conditional approval of an application for 2 Land
Use Permit the review authority shall first find, based on Information provided by
environmental documents, staff analysis, and the applicant, that adequate public

or private services and resources (e.g., water, sewer, roads) are available to serve
the proposed development.

Adequate public services exist to serve the existing development and proposed horse bam
and hay barn. The existing development on the parcel is currently, and would continue
to be, served by a private, onsite well, a private, onsite septic system, and the Santa
Barbara County Fire Department. Access would continue to be provided from
Meadowlark Road. The proposed development includes a horse bara and a hay barn.
The propo sed structures would not require sanitary services or potabie water services,
The proposed horse barn would include a water trough, which the onsite well would
serve. According to Environmental Health Services, private water wells are allowed to
be used for agricultural uses, such as the proposed water trough. The proposed barns
would contribute to clustered development on the site, allowing Fire to have access to
the structures in case of an emergency. The proposed project would not generate new

traffic and swrrounding roads are adequate to serve the existing and proposed
development.

In compliapce with Subsection 35.82.110.E.1 of the County Land Use and
Development Code, prior to the approval or conditional approval of an

application for a Land Use Permit the review authority shall first make all of the
following findings:

The proposed development conforms:

a. To the applicable provisions of the Comprehensive Plan, including any
applicable community or area plan.



Appesl of Brous Horse Barn and Hay Barn
Case Mo: 15APL-00000-00014
Hearing Date: January 6, 2016

Page A-2

2.1.2
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b, With the applicable pr@visiaﬁs of this Development Code or falls within the
limited exception aliowed in complianee with Chapfer 35.101 '
{(Nonconforming Uses, Structures, and Lots),

As discussed in Section 6.3 and 6.4 of this staff report, dated December 17, 2015 and
herein incorporated by reference, the proposed development complies with the
applicable policies of the Santa Barbara Comprehensive Plan, and no non-conforming
structures are involved in the proposed development. Therefore, this finding can be
made.

The proposed development is located on a legally created Jot.

The lot has been extensively developed, with twelve different structures. The first
building permit for the lot was issued on April 14, 1967 for the construction of the
single family dwelling (Permit # 36834). Development continued on the property,
including, but not limited to, a barbeque ares being permitted in 1994 (Permit No.
250996), accessory structures being permitted from 2002 to 2003 (Permit Nos. 02BDP-
00000-02111 and 03BDP-00000-02084} and a conversion of a barn fo a detached
residential second unit being permitied in 2007 (Permit No. 07BDP-00000-00141).
Therefore, the lot has been recognized by the County of Santa Barbara as a legal lot,
and this finding can be made.

The subject property is in compliance with all laws, regulations, and rules
pertaining to uses, subdivisions, setbacks and any other applicable provisions of
this Development Code, and any applicable zoning vielation enforcement fees and
processing fees have been paid. This Subsection shall not be interpreted to impose
mew requirements on legal nonconforming uses and structures in compliance with
Chapter 35.101 Nonconforming Uses, Structures, and Lofs},

As discussed in Section 6.4 of this staff report, dated December 17, 2015 and herein
incorporated by reference, the proposed development complies with the applicable
development standards of the Santa Barbara County Land Use and Development Code,
including uses, subdivisions, and setbacks. There are two unpermitted structures on the
property. One, the unpermitted barn Jocated within the flood plain, is proposed for
demolition as part of the proposed project. There is currently an active building and
zoning enforcement case against the property related to the unpermitted horse bam
located within the Flood Zone (15BDV-00000-00071 and 15ZEV-00000-00232). The
other unpermitted structure on the property is an agricultural accessory structure that
was constructed in approximately 2005 along with the construction of the detached
residential second unit. The structure was under construction without permits at the
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time of construction of the detached residential second unit, but not explicitly listed in
the project description for approved permits. Tt was included in the approved site plan
for the approval of the detached residential second unit. To clarify the permit history
and ensure compliance of all existing and proposed development on the site, the

validation of the agricultural accessory structure has been added project description of
the subject permit.

Through the course of the subject appeal, the applicant has confirmed that the existing
accessory structures, permitied as tack rooms with restrooms, are currently being used
as guest houses, and that they each have unpermitted bathing facilities. These facilities
constitute zoning and building violations. The conditions of approval for the subject
Land Use Permit have been expanded to require the conversion of the ACCESSOLY
structures back to tack rooms with restrooms, without bathing facilities, prior to the
issuance of the subject Land Use Permit to ensure compliance with the County Land
Uss and Development Code and the California Building Code. As conditioned, the
proposed development will provide for the demolition of the unpermitted barn,
conversion of the guest houses to tack rooms, and construction of a new horse and hay
barn, thereby abating all building and zoning violations. Additionally, the revised

project description validates an existing unpermitted agricultural accessory strueture.
Therefore, this finding can be made.
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ATTACHMENT B: CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

FROGJECT DESCRIPTION

1.

Praj Des-01 Project Description. This Land Use Permit is based upon and limited to
compliance with the project deseription and all conditions of approval set forth below,
including mitigation measures and specified plans and agreements included by reference,

as well as all applicable County rules and regulations. The project description is as
follows:

The project is for 2 Land Use Permit for the validation of an existing agricultural
accessory structure of approximately 1,425 square feet, and the construction of a 2809
square foot horse barn and 1,440 square foot hay barn. The project would also allow for
the demolition of a 2,809 square foot horse barn located in the floodplain, to abate
zoning and building viclations (15BDV-00000-00071 and 15ZEV-00000-00232). The
proposed barn has been reviewed by County Flood Control and is located outside of
FEMA's Special Flood Hazard Area. The project meets all required setbacks, and the
proposed outdoor lighting is in compliance with Santa Voex Valley Community Plan
lighting requivements. Grading would be less than 56 cubic yards. No frees arc proposed
for removal. The parcel will continue to be served by a private well, private septic
system, and the County Five Protection Distriet. Access will continue to be provided off
of Meadowlark Road, a private road. The property is a 29.39-acre parecel zoned AG-I-5

and shown as Assessor's Parcel Number 141-390-015, focated at 126 Meadowiark Road
in the Santa Vnez Area, 3™ Supervisorial District.

Any deviations from the project description, exhibits or conditions must be reviewed and
approved by the County for conformity with this approval. Deviations may require
approved changes to the permit and/or further environmental review. Deviations without
the above described approval will constitute a violation of permit approval.

Proj Des-02 Project Conformity. The grading, development, use, and maintenance of the
property, the size, shape, arrangement, and location of the structures, parking areas and
landscape areas, and the protection and preservation of resources shall conform to the
project description above and the hearing exhibits and conditions of approval below, The
property and any portions thereof shall be sold, leased or financed in compliance with this
project description and the approved hearing exhibits and conditions of approval thereto.
All plans (such as Landscape and Tree Protection Plans) must be submitted for review and
approval and shall be implemented as approved by the County.

CONDITIONS BY ISSUE AREA

3

Aest-10 Lighting. The Ownet/Applicant shall ensure any exterior mght lighting installed
on the project site is of low intensity, low glare design, minimum height, and shall be
hooded to direct light downward onto the subject lot and prevent spill-over onfo adjacent
tots. The design of the lighting will incorporate fully shielded (full cutback) designs. The
Ovwmer/Applicant shall install timers or otherwise ensure lights are dimmed after 9 pm,
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_ PLAN REQUIREMENTS: The Owner/Applicant shall include the specification of the

intended Hght fixture on all plans for Land Use Permits or Building Permits.

TIMING: Lighting shall be installed in cornpliance with this measure prior to Final
Building Inspection Clearance.

MONITORING: P&D Permit Compliance staff shall inspect structures upon completion
to ensure that exterior lighting fixtures have been installed consistent with their depiction
on the approved plans.

Air-01 Dust Control. The Owner/Applicant shall comply with the following dust coniral
components at all times including weekends and holidays:

a. Dust generated by the development activities shall be kept to a minimum with a
goal of retaining dust on the site.

b. During clearing, grading, earth moving, excavation, or transportation of cut or fill
materials, use water trucks or sprinkler systerns to prevent dust from leaving the site
and fo create a crust after each day’s activities cease.

¢. During construction, use water trucks or sprinkler systems to keep all areas of
vehicle movement damp enough to prevent dust from leaving the site.

d. Wet down the construction area after work is completed for the day and whenever
wind exceeds 15 mph.

e. When wind exceeds 15 mph, have site watered at least once each day including
weekends andfor holidays.

£ Order increased watering as necessary to prevent transport of dust off-site.

g. Cover soil stockpiled for more than two days or treat with soil binders to prevent
dust generation. Reapply as needed.

h. Ifthe site is graded and left undeveloped for over four weeks, the Owner/Applicant
shall immediately: (i) Seed and water to re-vegetate graded areas; and/or (i)
Spread soil binders; and/or; (iii) Employ any other method(s) deemed appropriate
by P&D or APCD.

PLAN REQUIREMENTS: These dust control requirements shall be noted on all grading
and building plans.

PRE-CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS: The contractor or builder shall provide
APCD with the name and contact information for an assigned onsite dust control
monitor(s} who has the responsibility to:

a. Assure all dust control requirements ate cornplied with including those covering
weekends and holidays.

b. Order increased watering as nec'cssazy to prevent transport of dust offsite.
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¢. Aftend the pre-construction meeting.

TIMING: The dust monitor shall be designated prior to Building Permit. The dust control
components apply from the beginning of any grading or construction throughout al
development activities until Final Building Inspection Clearance is issued,
MOMNITORING: P&D processing planner shall ensure measures are on plans, P&D
grading and building inspectors shall spot check; Grading and Building shall ensure
compliance onsite. APCD inspectors shall respond to nuisance complaints.

Bio-01c Tree Protection Plan-Unexpected Damage and Mitigation. In the event of
unexpecied damage or removal, this mitigation shall include but is not limited to posting of
a performance security and hiring an cutside consulting biologist or arborist to assess
damage and recommend mitigation. The required mitigation shall be done under the
direction of P&D prior to any further work ocourting on site. Any performance securities
required for installation and maintenance of replacement trees will be released by P&D
after its inspection and approval of such installation and maintenance.

Damaged trees shall be mitigated on a minimum 10:1 ratio. Ifit becomes necessary to
remove a tree not planned for removal, if feasible, the tree shall be boxed and replanted. If
a P&D approved arborist certifies that it is not feasible to replant the tree, it shall be
replaced on a 10:1 basis (15:1 for Blue or Valley Oaks) with trees with 10-gallon or larger
size saplings grown from locally obtained seed. If replacement trees cannot all be

accommodated on site, a plan must be approved by P&D for replacement trees to be
planted off site.

PLAN REQUIREMENTS: Plans shall include the language of this condition.

TIMING: Damage shall be reported to P&D Permit Compliance staff who will oversee
mitigation plantings,

CulRes-09 Stop Work at Encounter. The Owner/Applicant and/or their agents,
representatives or contractors shall stop or redivect work immediately in the event
archaeological remains are encountered during grading, construction, landscaping or other
construction-related activity. The Owner/Applicant shall retain 2 P&D approved
archaeologist and Native American representative to evaluate the significance of the find in

compliance with the provisions of Phase 2 investigations of the County Archaeological
Guidelines and funded by the Owner/Applicant.

PLANREQUIREMENTS: This condition shall be printed on all building and grading
plans.

MOMNITORING: P&D permit processing planner shall check plans prior to Zoning
Clearance of Building Permits and P&D compliance monitoring staff shall spot check in
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the field throughout grading and construction.

7.  Noise-{0Z Censtruction Hours, The Owner /Applicant, including all contractors and
subcontractors shall limit construction activity, including equipment maintenance and site
preparation, to the hours between 7:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. Monday through Friday.

No construction shall cceur on weekends or State holidays. Non-noise generating interior
construction activities such as plumbing, electrical, drywall and painting (which does not
include the use of compressors, tile saws, or other noise-generating equipment} are not
subject fo these restrictions.

Any subsequent amendment to the Comprehensive General Plan, applicable Community or
Specific Plan, or Zoning Code noise standard upon which these construction hours are
based shall supersede the hours stated herein.

PLAN REQUIRENMENTS: The Owner/Applicant shall provide and post a sign stating
these restrictions at all construction site entries.

TIMING: Signs shall be posted prior to commencement of construction and maintained
throughout construction.

MONITORING: The Owner/Applicant shall demonstrate that required signs are posted
prior to grading/building permit issuance and pre-construction meeting, Building
inspectors and permit compliance staff shall spot check and respond to complaints.

8  Parking-02 Ousite Construction Parking. All construction-related vehicles, equipment
staging and storage areas shall be located onsite and outside of the road and highway right
of way. The Owner/Applicant shall provide all construction personnel with a written
notice of this requirement and a description of approved parking, staging and storage areas.
The notice shall also include the name and phope number of the Owner/Applicant’s
designee responsible for enforcement of this restriction.

PLAN REQUIREMENTS: Designated construction personnel parking, equipment
staging and storage areas shall be depicted on project plans submitted for Land Use Permit.

TIMING: A copy of the written notice shall be submitted to P&D permit processing staff
prior to Issuance of Land Use Permit. This restriction shall be maintained throughout '
construction.

MONITORING: P&D permit compliance and Building and Safety shall confirm the
availability of designated onsite areas during construction, and as required, shall require re~
distribution of updated notices andfor refer complaints regarding offsite parking to
appropriate agencies.
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il

SclidW-02 Solid Waste-Recycle. The Owner/Applicant and their contractors and
subcontractors shall separate demolition and excess construction materials onsite for
reuse/recycling or proper disposal (e.g., concrete, asphalt, wood, brush). The
Owner/Applicant shall provide separate onsite bins as needed for recycling.

PLAN REQUIREMENTS: The Omer!Apijﬁcant shall print this requirement on all

grading and construction plans. Owner shall provide Building and Safety with receipts for
recycled materials or for separate bins.

TIMING: Materials shall be recycled as necessary throughout construction. All materials
shall be recycled prior to Final Building Inspection Clearance.

MONITORING: The Owner/Applicant shall provide P&D compliance staff with receipts
prior to Final Building Inspection Clearance.

SolidW-03 Solid Waste-Construction Site. The Owner/Applicant shall provide an
adequate number of covered receptacles for construction and employee trash to prevent
trash & debris from blowing offsite, shall ensure waste is picked up weelkdy or more

frequently as needed, and shall ensure site is free of trash and debris when construction is
complete. '

PLAN REQUIREMENTS: All plans shall contain notes that the site is to remain trash-
free throughout construction. ‘ I S L
TIMING: Prior to building permit issuance, the Owner/Applicant shall designate and
provide P&D with the name and phone number of a contact person{s) respongible for frash
prevention and site clean-up. Additional covered receptacles shall be provided as
determined necessary by P&D. T

MONITORING: Permit compliance monitoring staff shall inspect periodically
throughout grading and construction activities and prior to Final Building Inspection
Clearance to ensure the construction site is free of all trash and debsis,

WaitConv-04 Equipment Storage-Construction, The Owmer/Applicant shall designate a
construction equipment filling and storage area(s) fo contain spills, facilitate clean-up and
proper disposal and prevent contamination from discharging to the storm drains, street,
drainage ditches, creeks, or wetlands, The areas shall be no larger than 50 % 50 foot unless

otherwise approved by P&D and shall be located at least 100 feet from any storm drain,
waterbody or sensitive biological resources,

PLAN REQUIREMENTS: The Owner/Applicant shall designate the P&D approved
location on all Building permit plans.

TIMING: The Owner/Applicant shall install the area prior to commencement of
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MGN%TGRE‘QG P&ﬁéompiiance mcﬁmiormg staff shall ansurgégmpiiance igrier to and
throughout construction.

WatConv-0% Equipment Washout-Construction. The Owner/Applicant shall designate
a washout area(s) for the washing of concrete trucks, paint, equipment, or similar activities
to prevent wash water from discharging to the storm drains, street, drainage ditches, creeks,
or wetlands, Note that polluted water and materials shall be contained in this area and
removed from the sife as necessary. The area shall be located at least 100 feet from any
storm drain, waterbody or sensitive biological resources.

PLAN REQUIREMENTS: The Owner/Applicant shall designate the P&D approved
location on all Building permit plans.

TIMING: The Owner/Applicant shall install the area prior to commencement of
construction.

MONITORING: P&D compliance monitoring staff shall ensure compliance prior to and
throughout construction.

Proiect Specific Condition

13.

14.

i5.

Structural Demolition: Prior to the construction of the new horse barns, and within 30
days of the issnance of this Land Use Permit, the unpermitted barn that is the subject of
building and zoning violations (case numbers 15BDV-000000-00071 and 15ZEV-00000-
00232) will be demolished.

PLAN REQUIREMENTS: The structure proposed for demolition will be noted on all
plans submitted for Land Use Permit and Building Permits.

MONITORING: Permit compliance monitoring staff shall ensure compliance prior to the
construction of the new horse bamns.

Plumbing Demolition: Prior to the issnance of Land Use Permit, the applicant shall
submit documentation that the four accessory structures, currently being used as gnest
houses with bathing facilities, have been converted to their permitted use of tack rooms
with restrooms.

PLAN REQUIREMENTS: The structures proposed for conversion will be noted on all
plans submiited for Land Use Permit and Building Permits.

TIVIING: The demolition permit shall receive its Final Building Inspection Clearance
prior to issuance of Land Use Permit.

Animal Waste Management Plan: Animal Waste Management, An animal wasie
management plan (AWM) and program to control pollution from animal waste shall be
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developed for the project site. Implementation and strict adherence to the AWM program
shall be required for the life of the animal keeping activities on the site and shall include
the following:
1) At least once per day, manure and soiled bedding shall be collected from stalls and
pens, or wherever waste from animal-keeping activities is found;
2) Collected manure and soiled bedding shall be stored temporarily in watertight trash
bins and emptied into larger receptacles in a designated trash area screened from sight;
3) In order to maintain odor and vector control, the receptacies shall be unloaded at a
minimum, once per week to an approved solid waste landfill;
4) General sanitation techniques such as proper air circulation, exposure to sunlight, a
fly control system, and cleaning shaded areas immediately shall be incorporated into
the AWM.

PL.AN REQUIREMENTS: The AWM plan shall be described and detailed on the site,
grading and drainage, and landscape plans, and depicted graphically. The location and type
of controls shall be shown on the site, building and grading plans. Trash receptacles,
including screening measures, shall be depicted on the site plan.

TIMING: The plans and maintenance program shall be submitted to P&D and EHS staff
for approval prior to issuance of this Land Use Permit and fully installed prior to Final
Building Inspection Clearance. Upkeep and screening is required for the life of the project
and transfer of this responsibility is required for any subsequent sale of the property. The
landowner is responsible for the maintenance, operation and upkeep of the waste
management program and all drainage improvements for the life of the project.

MONITORING: Permit compliance monitoring staff shall site inspect for proper

installation prior fo Final Building Inspection Clearance. P&D shall monitor and respond to
any nuisance complaints.

County Rules and Repulations

16.

17.

18.

19.

Rules-05 Acceptance of Conditions. The Owner/Applicant‘s acceptance of this permit
and/or commencement of use, construction and/or operations under this permit shall be
deemed acceptance of all conditions of this permit by the Owner/Applicant.

Rules-20 Revisions to Related Plans. The Owner/Applicant shall request a revision for
any proposed changes to approved permit plans. Substantial conformity shall be
determined by the Director of P&D.

Rules-23 Processing Fees Required. Prior to issuance of Land Use Permit, the

Owner/Applicant shall pay all applicable P&D permit processing fees in full as required by
County ordinances and resolutions.

Rules-30 Plans Requirements. The Owner/Applicant shall ensure all applicable final
conditions of approval are printed in their entirety on applicable pages of
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" These shall be graphically illustrated Where feasible.

20.

21,

22.

__grading/construction or building plans submitted fo P&D or Bmidmg and Safety Dwzsaon. o

Rules-31 Mitigation Monitoring Reguired. The Ovwner/Applicant shall ensure that the
project complies with all approved plans and ail project conditions including those which
must be monitored after the project is built and occupied. To accomplish this, the
Owner/Applicant shall:

a. Contact P&D compliance staff as soon as possible after project approval to provide
the name and phone number of the future contact person for the project and give
estimated dates for future project activities;

b. Sign a separate Agreement to Pay for compliance monitoring costs and remit a
security deposit prior to issuance of Land Use Permit as authorized by ordinance
and fee schedules. Compliance monitoring costs will be inveoiced monthly and may
include costs for P&D to hire and manage outside consultants when deemed
necessary by P&D staff (e.g. non-compliance situations, special monitoring needed
for sensitive areas including but not limited to biologists, archaeclogists) to assess
damage and/or ensure compliance. In such cases, the Owner/Applicant shall
comply with P&D recommendations to bring the project into compliance. The
decision of the Director of P&D shall be final in the event of a dispute. Monthly
invoices shall be paid by the due date noted on the invoice;

c. Note the following on each page of grading and building plans “This project is
snbject to Condition Compliance Monitoring and Reporting. All aspects of project
construction shall adhere to the approved plans, notes, and conditions of approval”;

Contact P&D compliance staff at least two weeks prior to commencement of consiruction
activities to schedule an on-site pre-construction meeting to be led by P&D Compliance
Monitoring staff and attended by all parties deemed necessary by P&D, including the
perinit issuing planner, grading and/or building inspectors, other agency staff, and key
construction personnel: contractors, sub-contractors and contracted monitors among others.

Rules-33 Indemnity and Separation. The Owner/Applicant shall defend, indemnify and
hold harmiess the County or its agents or officers and employees from any claim, action or
proceeding against the County or its agents, officers or employess, to attack, sef aside,
void, or annnl, in whole or in part, the County's approval of this project. In the event that
the County fails promptly to notify the Owner / Applicant of any such claim, action or
proceeding, or that the County fails to cooperate fully in the defense of said claim, this
condition shal] thereafter be of no further force or effect.

Rules-37 Time Extensions-All Projects. The Owner / Applicant may request a time
extension prior to the expiration of the permit or entitlement for development. The review
authority with jurisdiction over the project may, upon good cause shown, grant a time
extension in compliance with County rules and regulations, which include reflecting
changed circumstances and ensuring compliance with CEQA. If the Owner / Applicant
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requests a time extension for this permit, the permit may be revised to include updated
language to standard conditions and/or mitipation measures and additional conditions

and/or mitigation measures which reflect changed circumstances or additional identified
project impacts. ' :
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ATTACEMENT C: CEQA - NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

TGO: Santa Barbara County Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

FROM: Stephanie Swanson, Plamning & Development

The project or activity identified below is determined ta be exempt from further environmental
review requirerments of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) of 1970, as defined in
the State and County Guidelines for the implementation of CEQA.

APN: 141-390-015 Cage Nos.: 15LUP-00000-00276
Location: 120 Meadowlark Road, Santa Ynez, CA 93460
Project Title: Brous Horse and Hay Barns

Preject Applicant:

Greg Brous

120 Meadowlark Road
Santa Ynez, CA 93460
(805) 681-8855

Project Description:

The project is for 2 Land Use Permit for the validation of an existing agricultural accessory
structure of approximately 1,425 square feet, and the construction of a 2,309 square foot
horse bara and 1,440 square foot hay barn. The project would also allow for the demolition of
2 2,809 square foot horse barn located in the floodplain, te abate zoning and bullding
vielations (1SBDV-000008-00071 and 15ZEV-00000-00232). The proposed barn has been
reviewed by Ceunty Fleod Control and is located outside of FEMA's Special Flood Hazard
Area. The project meets all required sethacks, and the proposed outdooy lighting is in
compliance with Santa Ynez Valley Copumunity Plan lighting requirements. Grading would
be less than 50 cabic yards. No trees are proposed for removal, The parecel will confinue to be
sexved by a private well, private septic system, and the County Fire Protection District,
Access will continue to be provided off of Meadowlark Road, a private road. The property is
a 29.39-acre parcel zoned AG-I-5 and shown as Assessor's Parcel Number 141-396-015,
located at 128 Meadewlark Road in the Santa Ynex Ares, 3™ Supervisorial District,

Name of Public Agency Approving Project: County of Santa Barbara

Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project: Victor Padilla, Agent
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Exempt Status: (Check one}
Ministerial
Statutory Exemption
"X Categorical Exemption
Emergency Project
Declared Emergency

Cite specific CEQA and/or CEQA Guideline Section: Section 15301(1) and 15303(e).
Reasons fo suppert exemption findings:

Section 15301() exempts the demolition and removal of small structures, including accessory
structures. The project includes the demolition of a 2,809 square foot (gross) horse bam thatis
classified as an agricultural accessory structure under the County Land Use and Development

Code. Therefore, Section 15301(1) applies to the proposed project.

Section 15303(e) exempts the construction of accessory structures. The project includes the
construction of a 2,809 square foot (gross) horse barn and 1,440 square foot (gross) hay barn;
both are classified as agricultural accessory structures under the County Land Use and
Development Code. Therefore, Section 15301(e) appnlies to the proposed project.

~ The exceptions to the categorical exemptions pursuant to Section 15300.2 of the State CEQA
Guidelines are:

(2) Location. Classes 3, 4, 5, 6, and 11 are qualified by consideration of where the
project is to be located -- a project that is ordinarily insignificant in its impact om
the environment may in a particularly sensitive environment be significant.
Therefore, these classes are considered to apply all instances, except where the
project may irpact on an envirommental resource of hazardous or critical cencern
where designated, precisely mapped, and officially adopted pursuant fo law by
federal, state, or local agencies.

A portion of the subject lot is located within a mapped wetland and within the
floodplain of the Santa Ynez River, Flood Control has reviewed the project and
confirmed that the proposed barns are located entirely outside of FEMA's Special Flood
Hazard Area. The demolition area of the unpermitted barn is located within the Flood
Hazard area, which was the initial trigger for the zoning and building violations and
subsequent Land Use Permit to demolish and reconstruct the harse barn. The
demolition and construction areas for the proposed project are also located entirely out
of the mapped wetland. The Central Coast Information Center (CCIC) performed 2
records search on November 30, 2015 and determined that there are two mapped
historic linear features on the subject parcel. The CCIC did not recommend any further
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(b)

(e}

(@

(e)

surveys. Also both the areas of demolition and construction are at least 300°-0” outside
of the mapped sites, therefore not affecting them. Accordingly, this exception to the
Categorical Exemption is not applicable to the proposed project.

Cumulative Impact. All exemptions for these classes are inapplicable when the

cumulative impact of successive projects of the same type in the same place, over
time is siguificant,

The proposed project is located within an Existing Developed Rural Neighborhood with
residential and agrienitural development. Construction of agricultural accessory
stractures is both commonplace and allowable by ordinance, The proposed
development would create no significant impacts and additional structural development
in the surounding neighborhood, developed in conformance with applicable ordinance
and policy regulations, would not result in a cumulatively significant impact.
Accordingly, the cumulative impact of successive projects of the same type in the same
place, or time, would not be significant.

Significant Effect, A categorical exemption shall not be used for an activity where

there is a reasonable possibility that the activity will have a signifieant effecton
the enviremnent due to vnusual circumstances,

[

There is no substantial evidence that the proposed project involves unusual
circumstances, including future activities, resulting in or which might reasonably resul
in significant impacts which threaten the environment. Accordingly, this exception to
the Categorical Exemption is not applicable to the proposed project.

Scenic Highways. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a preject which
may result in damage to scenic resources, including but not limited to, trees,
historic buildings, rock outeroppings, or similar resources, within a highway
officially designated as a state scenic highway. This does not apply to
improvements which are required as mitigation by an adopted negative
declaration or certified KIR,

The site is not located near any highway officially designated as a state scenic highway,
and as such there are no protected scenic views impacted by the project. Accordingly,
this exception to the Categorical Exemption is not applicable to the proposed project.

Hazardous Waste Sites. A categorical exemption shall not be used for 2 project
located on a site which is included on any list compiled pursaant to Section
65962.5 of the Government Code,

The project site is not a hazardous waste site included on any list compiled pursuant to
Section 65962.5 of the Government Code, and therefore this exception 1o the
Categorical Exemption is not applicable to the proposed project.
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(f) Historical Resources. 4 categorical exemption shall not be used for a project
which may cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historieal
resouree.

The barn proposed for demolition is not a registered landmark, nor is it eligible due to
its age. There is no substantial evidence that the proposed project would cause an
adverse change in any historical resources, and therefore this exception to the
Categorical Exemption is not applicable to the proposed project.

Lead Agency Contact Person: Stephanie Swanson
Phone # (805) 568-3319

Department/Division Representative:

Drate:

Acceptance Date:

distribution: Hearing Support Staff

Date Filed by County Clerk:
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COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

2

T 2

Pi&nnig and Development

LAND USE PERMIT NO.: LSLUP-00000-00275

Profect Name: BROUS HORSE BARN AND HAY BARN

Profect Address: 120 MEADOWLARK BD, SANTA YNEZ, Ca 93450
APNg 141-398.515

Zome: AG-LS

e
v stountyplanaing.ong

D3 Complianee with conditions, Al conditions that are

The Planning and Development Department hereby approves this Lend Use Permit for the project desoribed below bued upon
curmplisnce with the raquired findings for approval and subjest 1o the attached terms and conditions,

APPROVAL DATE: 716/2015
LOCAL APPEAL PERIOD BEGING: WNBLS
LOCAL APPEAL PERIOD ENDS: W25
DATE OF PERMIT ISSUANCE fif no appent filed): 281201 S
APPEALS:

L. The spproval of this Land e Permit may be appealed to the County Planning Commission by the applicant, owner, or any
spgrieved person. An aggrieved person is defined a5 any person who, cither in pemon or through & representative, sppeared
& z public hearing in connestion with this decision or action being appealed, or who by other appropriste means prior 1o 2
hearing or decision, informed the decision-maker of the nature of their coneems, or whe, for good cause, was wnsble o do
either. The appesl mwst be fled in writing and submitted in person (o the Plenning and Development Department st either 123
East Anapamu Strest, Senta Bearbars, or 624 West Poster Road Suite C, Santa Maria, prior 1o 5:00 P on or hefore tie date

*

that the focal appeal period ends as identified above (CLUDC Chapter 35,102 Appesls).
2. Payment ofs fex is requived to file an appest of the approval of this Land Use Pernit.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION SUMMARY: Constraction of 2809 5§ horse bam and 1440 5f hay bern. Demolition of 2809home barg

located in the floodplain, New bam ore located ouiside of the PEMA% Special Flood Hazard Arvea per Flood Control. Profect meels
the required front yard setback. Proposed outdoor lghting is in complisnce with SYCP lighting requirements. To receive sdditionat
tnformation regarding this project andfor to view the applicetion sndfor plans, plesse contact Kim Probert at 624 West Foster Road,
Suite C, Sunta Maris, by email (Kpmber@m,samz-harbam.ca,us) ar by phone ((805) 934-6291).

FROJECT SPECIFIC CONDITIONS: See Attachinent A"

ASSOCIATED CASE NUMBERS: None

PERMIT ISSUANCE: This Land Use Permit will be issued following the close of the appeal period provided an appesl i oot filed,

or if appealed, the date of final action on the appeal which has the effect of upliolding the approval of the permit. Issuanee of this
permit is subject to compliance with the following terms und conditions:

L Notice. Natice of this projest shalf be posted on the
. provided by the Plasning and Development Depuriment, The notice shall remain

required lo be satisfied prior to isswance of the permit have beas satisfed
and the permit has been signed by the applicant or owner.

3. Design Review. If required, the project has been pranted final approval by the appropriale Board of Architecturs! Review




(BARY, and an appeat of thet final approval has not been filed,

4. Appeals. An appesl of the approval of this permit, or an appeal of the final approval by the BAR, has not been filed with the
County. If an appesl has been filed then the permit shall not be issued unth final action on the appesl(s) hes ocoumed which
has the effest of uphoiding the approval of this permit, and, if applicable, the final approval by the BAR,

5. Other approvals. Any other necessary approvals required prior to issuance of this Land Use Permit have been granted,

PERMIT EXPIRATION AND EXTENSION: This permit shall remain valid only as long a5 complisnce with all sppiicable
requirements of fie CLUDC and the perendt contimues, including the conditions of approval specific to this permit, Additionally:

. The approval of this permil shell expire either 12 months fom the effective date of the permit or other peried allowed in
compllance with an spproved Time Extension, and shalt be considered void and of no further effect unless the permit is either
issued within the applicable period in compliance with the ferms indieated above or a velid applicetion for & Tims Exlersion is
submitied prior to the expiration of this 12 month periad and is subsequently approved (CLUDC: Section 35.82.110),

2. This permit shall expire two years from the date of issuance and be cousidered void and of no furthir offect unless the uss
andfor structure for which the permit was issued hes been lawfully cstablished or commenced in compliance with the issued
permit or &h application for a Time Extension v submitted prior to the expiration of thia two year period and is subsequenty
approved (CLUDC: Section 3582, 110,

3. The effeclive date of this permit shall be () the day following the close of any applicable appeal period provided an sppeal is
not fled, or {b) if appesled, the date of final action en the appesd which has the effect of upholding the approval, or (c} some
other date as Indicated in this permit {CLUDC: Section 35.82.020).

WORK PROMIBITED PRIOR TO PERMIT ISSUANCE: No wark, development, or use infended to bo authorized pursuant to this
permit approval shall commence prior to issuance of this permit and/or any other required permit {e.g., building permit).

OWNER/APPLICANT ACKNOWLEDGMENT: Undersigned permittes acknowledpes receipt of this approval and agrees to shide
by all counditions and terms thereof, Undersigned permitiee also acknowledges that igguance of this pormit for this project does not
allow construction or use outside of the profect descrption, nor shall it bo construed to be en approval of a vielation of any
pravision of any County policy, ordinance or other governmoental regulation,

W2 Pratld L 7ﬁ@ﬂ5

5
Priut name Signam"e

Dute
Land Use 7 pw%
: 4.%?’, /‘% | FL [
Birector, Planning and Development ’ 4 Date

PERMIT ISSUANCE: The permit shall be fssued snd deemed effective on the date signed and indicuted below.

Planning and Development Department Issuonee By:

Plaaner Date
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ATTACHMENT A: CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Proiect Deseription

1

Proj Des-02 Project Conformity:  The grading, development, use, and maintenance of the property,
the size, shape, arrangement, and location of the structures, parking areas and landscape aress, and the
protection and preservation of resources shall conform to the project description shove and the
hearing exhibits and conditions of approval below. The property and any portions thereof shell be sold,
leased or financed in compliance with this project description and the approved hearing exhibits and
conditions of approval therefo. All plans (such as Landscape and Tree Protection Plans) must be
submitted for review and approval and shell be implemented as approved by the County,

County Rules and Regulations

x.

Rules-05 Acceptance of Conditions: The Owner/Applicant's acceptance of  this permit  and/or

commencement of use, construction andfor operations under this permit shall be deemed scceptance
of all conditions of this permit by the Owner/Applicant.

Ruies-30 Pians Requirements: The Owner/Applicant shall ensure all applicable final conditions of
approval are printed in their entirety on applicable pages of grading/construction or builkding plans

submitted to P&D or Building and Safety Division, These shall be graphically illustraied where
feasible.

Rules-33 Indemnity and Separation: The Owner/Applicant shall def’e"z‘zd, indemunify and  hold
harmless the County or iis agents or officers and employees from any claim, action or proceeding
against the County or its agents, officers or employses, to attack, set aside, void, or annul, it whole or
in part, the County's approval of this project. In the event that the County fails promptly to notify the
Owner / Applicant of any such olaim, action or proceeding, or that the County fails to cooperate fully
in the defense of said claim, this condition shall thereafler be of no further force or effect,

Rules-37 Time Extensions-All Projects: The Owner / Applicant may request a time extension
prior to the expiration of the permit or entitlement for development. The review authority with
jurisdiction over the project may, upon good cause shown, grant a time extension in compliance with
County rules and regulations, which include reflecting changed circumstances and ensuring
compliance with CEQA. If the Owner / Applicant requests a time extension for this permi, the permit
may be revised to include updated language fo standard conditions and/or mitigation measures and

additional conditions and/or mitigation measures which reflect changed circumnstances or additional
identified project impacts.



P ATTACHMENT E: APPEAL APPLICATION AND LETTER



Page3

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
APPEAL FORM

SITE ADDRESS: 120 Meadowlark Road, Santa Yhez, CA 93460
ASSESSOR PARCEL NUMBER: _141-390-045

Are there previous permifs/applications? EZ;na Elyes numbers:__ unknown

Are there previous environmental (CEQA) documents? Dino Clyes numbers:

{include permité & lot #if fract)

unknown

1. Appellant: Suzanne Kramer-Morton/ Joef Morton Phone: £26-665-6678

FAX: 805-688-6108__

Maximg Address: 4088 indian Way, Santa Ynez, CA 93460 E-mall_jmortonB26@verizon.net
Streat City ) State “Zip
2. Appellant: Ramon & Sancira Guerrerc Phone:_214-820-7219 FAX;
Mafling Address: _5001 Hudson Drive, Plano, Tx 75093 ... E-mall;_ramong@sheglobalnet
Street City State Zip
( _ 3. Agent; Phone: FAX:
Malling Address: ___ E-mai;
Strest City State Zip
4. Aftorney: Phona: FAX:
Mailing Address: | E-mail
Street City State Zlp
e i e _— (‘QGNTY USE ONLY

Guovem 15 A PT-00000-00014

Cormpation Case Number,
Suparvioo:

Applicabls MORTON APPEAL OF BROUS HORSEBARN & ——n—Stbmittal Date:

i e AEBCRIEE Wtmber:
Project Pla 120 MEADOWLARK RD IS decepted for Processing,
Zondng Des '

Comp. Flan Designatigh b3 &

Updated FTCO12B15

 SANTA YNEZ 141-390-015 gﬁﬂmmﬂ@&gmmwsﬁf
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 COUNTY OF-SANTA BARBARA APPEAL TO THE:
______ BOARD OF SUPERVIBORS
X PLANKNING COMMISSION: _x COUNTY  _____ MONTECITO

e e e [l SR

RE: Project Title __Brous Horse Barn and Hay Barn
Case No.__ 15 LUP 00276
Date of Action ____07-16-2015
[ hereby appeal the _X approval _____ approval w/conditions ______denial of the:

et

Board of Architectural Review — Which Board?

Coastal Development Permit decision

__%___Land Use Permit decision

Planning Comimission decision — Which Commission?

Planning & Development Director decision

Zoning Administrator decision

Is the appellant the applicant or an aggrieved party?
Applicant

X Aggrieved party — if you are not the applicant, provicié an expianation of
how you are and “aggrieved party” as defined on page two of this appeal form:

X Please see atlached.

Undated FTC012815
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%ieason of grounds for the appeal ~ White the reason for the appeal below or submit 8 copies of your
appeal lefter that addresses the appeal requirements listed on page two of this appeal form:

= A clear, complete and concise statement of the reasons why the decision or determination is

inconsistent with the provisions and purposes of the County's Zoning Ordinances or other
applicable law; and

» Grounds shall be specifically stated i it is claimed that there was error or abuse of discretion,
or lack of a fair and impartial hearing, or that the decision is not supported by the evidence
presented for consideration, or that there is significant new evidence relevant to the decision
which could not have been presented at the time the decision was made,

Please see attached statement

P
i
A
'

e

- ---Specific conditions imposed which | wish to appeal are (if applicable}: - -

a.

b.

C.

~ Updated FTC012815
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Pleaze Includs any other information you feel Is relevant to Sis appticstion,

5!4 LEL AN ﬁ’{mwv MQI%QA /é J%ﬁﬁ” 0727~/ §

RIS

Print name snd sk ~Fime Appadont v e
_Q/Q;b{ Z. Horton /é% 72% i Y
4 Dage

Poind nserss mewt %@'ﬁ o P i Loord 5}

VAMAN 6 e T2 20 ,/ §m/x Y Y T
; : Ll Dl

]

Priv nama and sigr - APESSERt & pdiars : i v " %

" ﬁ‘#i&f’,{‘f;ﬁ Ls 42 e A0 ! -»t’*’??’f-’ﬂ\&__.«—\ e Fiz “.“?“'fi“' 5
Print figzrees snd sign - Agent AppaBlaeri ;’ . N Deda '
Print nare and sign - Landowvesr ) ' " late
mwwmmaewm@gm 8 FonmsipponiSubRen O
Updated PO 2848
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Appellants Objections fo the issuanece of the building permit: 120 Meadowlark, Santa Vnez, CA

Appeliants object to the issuance of the horse barn at 120 Meadowlark on the grounds that the
existing project viclates the Meadow Lark Ranches Protective Covenants and Restrictions,
(bereinafier PC&R’s), originally recorded with the County of Santa Barbara on August 15, 1960,
along with subsequent amendments thereto. These PC&R’s govern the use and development of aif
properties within the Meadow Lark Ranches wherein the subject property is located.

All plans for building in Meadow Lark must first be approved by the Architectural Committes.
Appellants are advised and informed that the Brous Horse Barn project was only just submitted to
the commitiee for review and has not yet been reviewed or approved. Notwithstanding, Mr. Brous
circumvented the process and applied for the building permit before he had Association approval.

Association approval has not and should not be given on the project because the building permit
issued for a second horse barn on the Brous property which is almost 3000 sq. ft. and over 150 feet
in length is in violation of the PC&R's. Specifically, the Fifth Amendment to Declaration of
Establishment of Protective Covenants and Restrictions of Meadowlark Ranches, Bants Ynez,

California duly recorded with the County Recorder's office, and attached hereto for your reference
sets forth: .

6.11 No nuisances- "No nuisance shall be permitted to exist or operate upon any such property 5o as

"-to be offensive or detrimental to any other property in thé vicinity". This provision specifically
references noise and odors. The foaling barn (approved and built on the subject property last year)
currently houses 19 horses. The addition of this barn has already substantially increased traffic,
noise from machinery, animals, and smployees, along with light and air pollution for our homes.
The existing foaling barn has bright lights that shine dnto our properties and are left on most if not
all of the night. To see the light intensity of the existing barn please see the applicants website,

RioDelSolstables. com. The foaling barn at night photo is what we see from our properties, alt
night, every night,

Adding a second farge barn adjacent to the existing large foaling barn will further overburden this
small area and potentially place 30 + horses against the property fence in our residential
neighborhood. The amount of traffic from employees, vets, farriers, deliveries, and other ancillary
persons using the tiny branch road between our properties and the barn entrance will also increase
with the subject development. Moreover, we understand that the new bam will be used for weaning
the mares and foals which in such close proximity will only increase the noise of calling beiween
the mares and foals which is almost non-stop during this weaning period.

6.16 Sethacks- "No structure, other than a fence shall be erected or permitted closer than one-
hundred feet (100 feet) from the right of way line of any private road.” The restriction more than

doubles the coumty requirement of 50 feet from the middle of the road which the planned bam does
not comply with.



Appeliants Objections to the issuance of the building permit: 120 Meadowlark, Santa Ynez, CA

7.1 Height- No structure shall exceed one (1} story in height; that is (21 feet) in height measured in
height from the finished ground on that front side, except that the Architectural Committee by - - -
variance .....” Appellants do not know the intended height of the proposed barn but are concemed
since the current barn appears to exceed this restriction and blocks appellants view.

6.2 No Commereial Use- The PC&R s also expressly prohibit any commercial use of the property
or “for any other purpose inconsistent with the use of the property as a residential ranch
community...” other than what is “customary and incidental to residential use and permitted under
the zoning laws of Santa Barbara County.”  Appellants object to having a commercial race horse
breeding operation in their residential ranch community.

Appellants have no problem with anyone keeping horses for their own enjoyment on their
properties consistent with residential use, however, the keeping of 20+ horses clearly exceeds any
conceived residential use. Appellants understand that since Mr. Brous’s property exceeds 29 seres
he is authorized by the County to have an unlimited number of horses.  However, appellants are
advised that the majority of the subject propetty (possibly 85%) exists in a flood zone which has
been designated by the Flood Control Dept. as unsuitable for horse stabling. This forces most, if
not all, of M., Brous’s horse stabling to be concentrated onto a very small portion of his property .

. The placing of the barns adjacent to each other limits the horse stabling to an area less than one acre
of his total property situated directly across from our homes.

Appellants understand that with the addition of the subject horse and hay barn, Mr. Brous’s
property is just shy of having the 20,000 sq. ft. of improvements required to designate itas a
development. Given the vast amount of unusable space on the subject property, appellants believe
that this property should be given heightened sorutiny in reviewing the instant permit and deciding
what is 8 reasonable residential use within the Meadow Lark community.

Appellants purchased their homes in Meadow Lark with the understanding that they would getto
appreciate the quiet enjoyment consistent with living in a rural, residential ranch community. We
did not bargain for a dense concentration of horses being commercially raised, along with the
associated noise, odors, and traffic being placed in next fo fence lines in close proximity to our
properties.

Appeliants filed the instant appeal to reserve their rights ha{ring learned of the issuance of the
building permit hours before leaving town. Appellants reserve the right te file supplemental
paperwork to support their objections and to retain counsel should they so choose.

Respectfully submiited,

Suzanne Kramer-Morton, Joel Morton, Ramen and Sandra Guerrero
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ATTACHMENT F: LETTER OF APPROVAL FROM
THE MEADOWLARK RANCH ASSOCIATION, DATED AUGUST 25,2015
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Mike Nusnes
Chalrman
{949) 235-7410
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Mark Donofda
Vieg Chaliman
(310} 770-3228

Bruce Porler
Secratery
§88-5182

Mike Hadley
Treasurer

Ken Sideris
Member af Large
455-4158
kensideristhomal.eom
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MEADOWLARK RANCH ASSOCIATION
Post Office Box 695, Santa Yoez, CA $3460-0655
www.meadowlarkranches.org

August 25, 2015

Robin and Greg Brous
120 Meadowiark Rd.
Santa Ynez, CA 93460

Dear Grag and Robin,

This letter is to inform you that the addition of Barn D in the new location
(per latest submitted architectural plan) with the 100-foot setback and
new footprint of East to West length orientation is approved. The addiion
of the hay barn with exterior plans submitted on 8/18/15 is also approved,
Please be advised that changes in these plans without submission to the
Meadowlark Ranch Association wilt violate this approval.

Sincerely,

Mark Donofrio
Vice Chalrman and Director of the Architectural Committee
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ATTACHMENT G: APN SHEET
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ATTACHMENT H: SITE PLAN AND ELEVATIONS
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